amounts reflected in the pro forma purchase price allocation, and any differences could be material. Such
differences could affect the purchase price and allocation of the purchase price, which may affect the value
assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and amount of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the
combined statements of operations. There can be no assurance that NetScout will not alter the financing structure
of the Communications Business Acquisition described herein.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information contains only adjustments that are factually
supportable, directly attributable to the Transactions and with respect to the pro forma combined statements of
operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined business. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information does not reflect any cost savings or synergies that NetScout may realize after the
completion of the Communications Business Acquisition.

100

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollar information in thousands)

NetScout Systems,
Inc. As of

December 31, 2014

Communications
Business As of

December 31, 2014
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma As of
December 31, 2014

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . $ 106,704 $ — $ 7,412(B) $ — $ 114,116
Marketable Securities ..... 87,967 — — — 87,967
Accounts receivable, net ..... 83,415 188,058 16,284(D) — 287,757
Inventories ..... 10,274 54,530 — 30,969(F) 95,773
Prepaid income taxes ..... 2,864 — — 2,926(L) 5,790
Deferred income taxes ..... 14,174 — 25,814(A) (11,707)(K) 28,281
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets ..... 9,846 33,492 (25,814)(A) 22,188(H) 39,712

Total current assets ..... 315,244 276,080 23,696 44,376 659,396

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Fixed assets, net ..... 23,016 46,323 (15,569)(C) 1,289(G) 55,059
Goodwill ..... 200,271 704,890 — 1,188,161(H) 2,093,322
Intangible assets, net ..... 52,469 204,291 — 893,209(I) 1,149,969
Deferred income taxes ..... — — 5,725(A) (4,200)(K) 1,525
Long-term marketable

securities ..... 46,055 — — — 46,055
Other assets ..... 1,873 7,245 1,438(A)(E) — 10,556

Total assets ..... $ 638,928 $1,238,829 $15,290 $2,122,835 $4,015,882

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable ..... $ 10,927 $ 48,759 $ — $ — $ 59,686
Accrued compensation ..... 39,369 — 28,275(A) — 67,644
Accrued other ..... 11,026 91,591 (28,275)(A) 11,000(L) 85,342
Deferred revenue ..... 107,595 194,104 — (84,874)(J) 216,825

Total current liabilities . . . . 168,917 334,454 — (73,874) 429,497

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
Other long-term liabilities . . . . . 2,147 78,933 (65,938)(A) — 15,142
Deferred tax liability -

noncurrent ..... 2,679 — 58,526(A) 332,234(K) 393,439
Accrued long-term retirement

benefits ..... 1,586 — 7,412(A) — 8,998
Long-term deferred revenue . . . 27,036 35,026 — (12,370)(J) 49,692
Contingent liabilities, net of

current portion ..... 4,445 — — — 4,445

Total liabilities ..... 206,810 448,413 — 245,990 901,213
COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Parent’s investment ..... — 810,518 15,290(B)(C)(D)(E) (825,808)(L) —
Common stock ..... 51 — — 62(L)(H) 113
Additional paid-in capital . . . . . 292,059 — — 2,690,563(L)(H) 2,982,622
Treasury stock ..... (149,345) — — — (149,345)
Retained earnings ..... 290,905 — — (8,074)(L) 282,831
Accumulated other

comprehensive income
(loss) ..... (1,552) (20,102) — 20,102(L) (1,552)

Total stockholders’
equity ..... 432,118 790,416 15,290 1,876,845 3,114,669

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity . . . . $ 638,928 $1,238,829 $15,290 $2,122,835 $4,015,882

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an
explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

101

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in thousands except per share data)

NetScout
Systems, Inc.

Fiscal Year ended
March 31, 2014

Communications
Business Fiscal

Year ended
December 31, 2013

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year ended

March 31, 2014

Revenue:
Product ..... $234,268 $623,632 $(15,731)(P) $ 842,169
Service ..... 162,379 211,259 (37,707)(M) 335,931

Total revenue ..... 396,647 834,891 (53,438) 1,178,100
Cost of revenue

Product ..... 51,219 195,077 36,381(O)(P)(S) 282,677
Service ..... 33,294 48,043 469(S) 81,806

Total cost of revenue ..... 84,513 243,120 36,850 364,483
Gross profit ..... 312,134 591,771 (90,288) 813,617

Operating expenses:
Research and development ..... 70,454 147,553 2,142(S) 220,149
Sales and marketing ..... 129,611 276,896 (98,474)(A)(S) 308,033
General and administrative ..... 30,623 — 102,490(A)(S) 133,113
Amortization of acquired intangible assets . . . . 3,432 19,661 23,747(P) 46,840
Impairment of intangible assets ..... — 31,063 — 31,063

Total operating expenses ..... 234,120 475,173 29,905 739,198

Income from operations ..... 78,014 116,598 (120,193) 74,419

Interest and other expense, net:
Interest income ..... 309 — — 309
Interest expense ..... (768) — — (768)
Other income/(expense), net ..... 301 — — 301

Total other income (expense) ..... (158) — — (158)

Income (loss) before income tax expense ..... 77,856 116,598 (120,193) 74,261

Income tax expense ..... 28,750 32,792 (45,673)(Q) 15,869

Net income (loss) ..... $ 49,106 $ 83,806 $(74,520) $ 58,392

Per share information:
Earnings per share:

Basic ..... $ 1.19 — — $ 0.56
Diluted ..... $ 1.17 — — $ 0.56

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic ..... 41,366 — 62,500(R) 103,866
Diluted ..... 41,955 — 62,542(R) 104,497

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an
explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

102

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in thousands except per share data)

NetScout Systems,
Inc. Nine months

ended
December 31, 2014

Communications
Business Nine
months ended

December 31, 2014
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Nine
months ended

December 31, 2014

Revenue:
Product ..... $198,765 $366,361 $ (4,439)(P) $560,687
Service ..... 135,519 170,349 (10,822)(M) 295,046

Total revenue ..... 334,284 536,710 (15,261) 855,733
Cost of revenue

Product ..... 45,015 130,431 24,095(O)(P)(S) 199,541
Service ..... 26,158 38,886 200(S) 65,244

Total cost of revenue ..... 71,173 169,317 24,295 264,785
Gross profit ..... 263,111 367,393 (39,556) 590,948

Operating expenses:
Research and development ..... 56,872 118,285 915(S) 176,072
Sales and marketing ..... 104,304 218,205 (61,049)(A)(S) 261,460
General and administrative ..... 33,211 — 56,589(A)(N)(S) 89,800
Amortization of acquired intangible assets ..... 2,539 12,042 40,677(P) 55,258

Total operating expenses ..... 196,926 348,532 37,132 582,590

Income (loss) from operations ..... 66,185 18,861 (76,688) 8,358

Interest and other expense, net:
Interest income ..... 298 — — 298
Interest expense ..... (580) — — (580)
Other income/(expense), net ..... (904) — — (904)

Total other income (expense) ..... (1,186) — — (1,186)

Income (loss) before income tax expense ..... 64,999 18,861 (76,688) 7,172

Income tax expense ..... 24,661 6,118 (29,141)(Q) 1,638

Net income (loss) ..... $ 40,338 $ 12,743 $(47,547) $ 5,534

Per share information:
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic ..... $ 0.98 — — $ 0.05
Diluted ..... $ 0.97 — — $ 0.05

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic ..... 41,128 — 62,500(R) 103,628
Diluted ..... 41,679 — 62,532(R) 104,211

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including Note 2 for an
explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

103

NETSCOUT SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

On October 13, 2014, Danaher announced a definitive agreement with NetScout to combine the
Communications Business with NetScout. The Transactions will be structured as a distribution of the
Communications Business to Danaher stockholders in either a split-off transaction or a combination split-off and
spin-off, followed by a merger with a subsidiary of NetScout for consideration of 62.5 million NetScout shares,